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Lecis10n No. __ 5_3_8_8 __ -2_ 

BEFORE Tim PUB~IC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter or the Application of ) 
HOMER HE~tER, conducting as sole ) 
owner ~ certain Automobile Passenger ) 
and 11mite~ Express Stage r~ne un~er ) 
the name of HOMER HELLER COMPANY, to) Application No. 38207 
increase rates an~ fares for the ) 
transportation of passengers and ) 
l1m1ted express between Escon6ido, ) 
California and Oceanside, California,) 
and removal or restriction. ) 

Homer Heller, doing business as Homer Heller Company, con­

ducts an interCity passenger bus ano a limited express service between 

Oceanside and Escondido, along Highways 101 and 78 through the com­

munities of Vista and San Marcos. Pacific Greyhound Lines operates 

on Highway 78, between Vista ane Escondido, along which applicant is 

restricted from doing local business. Lpplieant requests that this 

restriction be eliminated an~ that all of his fares and express rates 

be increased. 

Applicant's present fare structure is constructed on a 

point-to-po1nt basis w1th a minimum adult cash rare of 15 cents. 

,'Round-trip fares are 180 percent of the one-way fares. There are no 

commutation or school tickets. Applicant has a joint fare arrange­

ment With Pacific Greyhound tines. Applicant proposes to increase 

the minimum adult cash fare from '5 cents to 30 cents, and the re­

oa1nder of the taros as shown below: 

P.Ie~ent Fates PIo12~~~'Fat~~ 
Be~ween And OD~-W§;I B~DG-Tt~~ One-W~~ R02od-I:t~~ 

Esconeido OceanSide ~f .6l.- ~1.15 $ .95 $1.73 
OceanSide Vista .35 .62 .45 .85 
Oceanside S~.n Ma.rcos .50 .90 .73 1.38 Oceansiee Buena Vista .39 .70 .56 1.00 
Esconoido San Marcos .15 .~o '.~O .57 Esconoido Buena Vista .25 . 5 . , .8, 
Escond1oo Vista .35 .65 .56 1.00 
Escondido New To'W'Il .50 .90 .73 1.3e 

Express rates are proposed to be 1ncrea.sea from a m1nimum 
Charge of .35 cents to 75 cents, which Will equalize express rates 
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. . 

with many other carriers, inclue1ng Pacific Greyhound Lines, operat­

ing in the same territory. 

The Commission's starr has made a detai1ee study of appli­

cnnt's operations. Tr:is stuey is hereby mace a part of this record 

and identified as Exhibit No. 1. ~he present ane proposea fares with 

estimated passengers and revenue for the year ending June 30, 1957, 

as de"'l'eloped by the staff', are shown in the folloWing table: 

Homer H~ller Company 

One-Way 
IT II l/2 

Round Trip 
It "1/2 

TABLB NO.1 

:Bst1ma.ted : • 

ll,040 
150 

5 .. 340 
40 

l6,570 

$.4282 
.2500 
.4200 
~ $.42,e 

:Estimated : : 

9,720 
140 

4,670 
'3Q 

14,560 

$.6124 
.3000 
.6ll5 
.i1JS.Q. 

~ .6087 

$ 5 .. 952.50 
42.00 

2 .. 8;;.$0 
1~rQ2 

$ 8,863 .. 35 

*P~cific {%,yb9und Line~ 
**P.C.L. V1sta-

Escondido) 4,250 $.1992 $ 846.60 4,250 C.1992 $ 846.60 
One-Way 920 ;5690 52, .• 44 920 .8431 775.62 

II " 1/2 10 ;3150 ).;15 10 .. 4320 4.32 
Roucd Trip 640 ;5087 325 .. 57 640 .7624 4$7.95 

II " 1/2 1Q ~=2~ lQ ~ 2i5!~ ~~ 5 .. 8:30 ::'.29l9 $1,701.68 5,830 $ 2,J.l$.41 

Total 22 .. 400 $.:;$94 ~S,722.3) 20,390 ~1.5)86 $10 .. 981.76 

* Interline busine~s -- Applicant's local restriction applies 

Note: Lifting of tho local re~tr1ct1on alone' Highvay 78 b~t\leon Viots and 
Escondido and way points is ~~timated to produce a negl1e1ble amount 
of added revenue 83 applicant, under presont eonditions, is nOw 
obtaininr approximatoly tho oame revenue trom this reotricted area 
(becauee of an intorlin¢ agreem~nt with Pacific Greyhound tines) as 
applictl.nt \o1ould: obtain 1£ the rel5trict1on were removed. .. 

In addition to the revenue estimate, the staft has made an 

analYSiS or operating expenses and a summary showing estimated 

results of operation unoer present and proposed :fares. Applicant 

filed similar estimates with its application. A comparison of the 

estimates is shown in Table No.2. 
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TABLE NO.2 

?rQsent And Prop9oed Fnre~ 

:Applicallt!s: 
:Book Record: 

. . 
: 12 !!os .End • : Pres I'nt FIJ.TIi'S : P:ropoa ed ··Far'~1!"· . 

Item 12-31-25 ; ApPr:5,nt: P'U'~b~taff; A.ppt:1ant:"p,.TJ'~~rtQ,rr: 
Bus !·111es Operated 

i!F!V""'!"l.U,;! 
Pas:3enger 
Other 

B?SPep3e 
Hs1ntenanc:e 
Trnn:lportation 
Stntion & Terminal 
Traffic e,; Advertising 
InS\l:X'anoe 
Adm1n1otX'tlt:1.on 
Operating Rents 
Depreciation 
Operat1rog Taxes 

Net Before Income Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Net Income 

Operating Ratio % 

Rate Base 

Rato of Return 1> 

(R%l li'ip:urf') 

60,000 

$ 8,849 
~~ 

$ 9,071 

$ 1,4~4 
6,422 

890 
~) 

941 
l,,140 

950 
1,166 
ll:!s2J. 

~,J4,099 

$(~) 
-

$(~) 

155.4 

(n) 12 HOllth:3 Ending 12-31-~6 
(b) 12 Months Ending 6-30-57 

60,000 

$ 8,849 
~~~ 

$ 9,071 

$ 956 
6,140 

890 
125 

1,125 
l,140 

950 
2,008 
lll2:3 

$14,457 

t)(~) 

-
$(~) 

159.4 

6~,750 60,000 63,750 

$- 8,720 C,12,159 ~lO,980 
2aQ $l2,t~ 

,~ 

e S,940 ~1l,440 

~) 1,430 ~, 956 $ l,430 I;~ 

6,230 6,140 6,230 
710 1,044 900 
1:;0 125 130 

1,1~O 1,125 l,1;30 
1,140 1,140 1,140 

250 950 250 
680 2,008 680 

ll29Q Ja Z6.S!Q ~~J~ 
$12,990 $14,948 ~;13,250 

$(~) $(" "3~6) $(~) - - ~(~) ~(r:oro) $(~) 

145.3 llS.4 115.8 

$ 5,170 ~ ;,170 

Applicant based 1ts estimate of passenger revenue under 

present fares on the level of traffic for the year 1:9,5. Under 

proposed fares applicant tabulated the percentage increase in each 

ln~1v1dual fare and calculated a numer1cal average increase without 

regard for the various numbers of passengers haul~d under each fare, 

resulting in an estimated increas'e of 37 percent which was applied to 

the 1955 traffic without del'lection or trend. Applicant estimated 
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express revenue under proposed rates after analyzing waybills for a 

30-day period and applying the new rates to the shipments. The staff 

developed its revenue estimate from analysis of the trend of passen­

gers c~rried since the inception of the line in September, 1946, 

suppleme1ted by analysis of company records of tickets hono~ed and 

fares collected for the 5-month period, January through May, 1956. 

Traffic was fairly constant from 1947 until 1952, when a decided 

downtrend became evident and appears to be continuing. The staff 

estimate under present fares is slightly lower than that of applicant 

because the applicant did not provide for any further downtrend in 

traffic after 1955. Under proposed fares the stafr estimate reflects 

a continuation of the downtrend in traffic plus the estimated ~oss in 

passengers carried due to increased fares of one-fourth of the percent 

of increase in fares, resulting in a lower revenue estimate than that 
~ . 
\ 

shown by applicant. The estim~te o£ increased revenue from expres~ 

made by applicant appeared reasonable and was used by the stafr. 

Applicant based its expense estimates on book records of 

expenses for the year 1955, adjusted for known changes in certain of 

the opera~ns accounts. Operators' wages were increased July 1, 1955. 

Insu:rance rates were raised March l6, 1956. As the result of the 

purchase of a new type of bus (Ford Coachette) put in service'in 

June, 1955, applicant estimated maintenance and running expense at 

one-third less its past experience or operating a Ford Transit bus. 

The additional federal gasoline tax of one cent per gallon effective 

July 1, 1956, was not included in applicant's estimates. Weight fee 

credit was omitt,ed. 

The staff estimate of operating expenses also includes the 

recent increases in operators' wages and insurance rates. All expense 

items of a fixed character a:r'e based on present cost levels. Appli­

cant's estimate of bus miles operated did not conform to the present. 
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routing in the Cii~y of Oceanside and 'was correc1:;ed by the staff. 

Maintenance expense including tires was estimated at 2~ cents per 

mile, which appeared reas~nable due to the fact that the new bus will 

be in its second ,ear of operation during the rat,e year and the old 

bus will be used as a spare, and applicant's record of tire expense 

for 1955 did not fully r.eflect proper eharge3. Under operati~ 

rents the staff excluded intercompany bus storage charge of $700 per 

year since the buses are parked on a public street. The staff calcu­

lated depreciation expense on the straight-line basis using 10-year 

life for the new bus and 5-year life for the used bus. The eS'cimat!3 

of bus miles to be operated during the rate year ending June 3(), 

1957, represents the mileage necessary to provide service unde:r 

schedules now being operated. 

The public and connecting carriers have been informed of 

applicant's proposal to increase passenger fares and express rates 

and to remove the local restriction between Vista and Escondido. 

Copies of the application were sent to local authorities and to 

connecting carriers. Public notice was given by announcements 

posted in the buses and terminals of applicant. City offiCials of 

Escondido, Sa."l l~l,arcos, Vista and Oceanside were personally contacted 
by a representative of the Commission's staft. No protests have been 
indieated by parties interviewed, nor have protests been received 
from any other sourcO o 

The results of operation presented by applicant and 
estimated by the staff under both present and proposed fares and 

express rates indicate an operating loss. Under present fares 

applicant estimates the annual deficit as $5,)86 compared with the . 
staff estimate of $4,050. Under proposed fares the applicant 

estimates a loss of $2,326 yearly while the st~ff estimate of loss 

is $1,$10. The operating ratios are 118.4 percent as estimated by 

the applicant and 115.$ percent as estimated by the starr. 
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The 0ommission is or the opinion and finds that the pro­

posed increases in passenger fares and express rates are justified 

and that removal of the local restriction applying between Vista and 

Escondido is in the public inte.rest. The application \'."ill be granted. 

A public hearing is not necessary. 

o R D E R ..... - - --
Application having been made, the Commission oeing fully 

advised in the premises and having .found th~t the sought increases 

are justified, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

(1) That Homer Heller, doing Ousiness as Homer Heller 

Company, be and he is hereby authorized to establish, on not less 

than f'ive days' notice to the Commission and to the public) the 

increased passenger fares and express r~tes as proposed in the 

application filed herein. 

(2) That the restriction contained in Decision No. 39249, 

in Application No. 27361, as amended by DeCision No. 39321, pro­

hibiting the transportation of' passengers, baggage or express locally 

between the City of Escondido and the intersection of State Highway 

No. 78 and U. S" Highway No. 395 in the town of Vista, 'be and it is 

hereby carlceled. 

(3) That applicant be and he is hereby authorized to amend 

his tariffs, on not le~s than five days' notice to the Commission and 

to the publiC, to ref'leot the authority granted by the preceding 

ordering paragraph. 

(4) That, in addition to the required filing of tariffS, 

applicant shall give notioe to the publio by posting in its bu~e3 a 

statement of' the ohanges herein authorized. The notices shall be 
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posted at least .five days prior to the effective date of the changes, 

and shall remain posted for not less than ten' days thereafter. 

(5) That the authority herein granted shall expire unless 

exercised within sixty days after the effect1ve date of this orde~. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, thiS~ day of 

October, 1956. 

) 


